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2015-16 DISTRICT AND CHARTER COMPASS CONTACTS LIST

Districts may contact their Network Team with specific Compass questions or for Compass Information System (CIS) support:

Jan Holliday
jan.holliday@la.gov

Clay Corley
clay.corley@la.gov

Davita Lancelin
davita.lancelin@la.gov

edeltress.brown@la.gov

Edeltress Brown

Teachers and Leaders may contact the following Compass contacts in their district with specific CIS and Compass questions:
Click here for Charter contact information

Ellan Baggett

Ellan Baggett

Bryan Alleman

Acadia ebaggett@acadia.k12.la.us ebaggett@acadia.k12.1a.us balleman@acadia.k12.la.us
Debbie Fontenot Bridget Craft Debbie Fontenot
Debbie.fontenot@allen.k12.la.us
Allen Debbie.Fontenot@allen.k12.la.us bridget.craft@allen.k12.la.us @
Vera Jones Gwen Price Jay Brignac
. sclement@assumptionschools.com jay.brignac@apsb.org
vera.jones@apsb.org
. Glenda Fairbanks
Ascension glenda.fairbanks@apsb.org
JoAnn Noel
joann.noel@apsb.org
Shannon Clement Shannon Clement Lisa Links
. . llinks@assumptionschools.com
sclement@assumptionschools.com sclement@assumptionschools.com
Assumption

Joey Comeaux
jcomeaux@assumptionschools.com
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Luke Welch Luke Welch Luke Welch
Avoyelles Iwelch@avoyellespsb.com
Iwelch@avoyellespsb.com Iwelch@avoyellespsb.com @avoy P
Pamela Archer James Herrington Margaret Hieronymus
Beauregard mhieronymus@beau.k12.la.us
parcher@beau.k12.la.us jherrington@beau.k12.la.us ymus@
Britney Thrasher Bill L. Davis, Jr. Britney Thrasher
. hrash .
bthrasher@bpsb.us bdavis@bpsb.us bthrasher@bpsb.us
Bienville William Wysinger
wwysinger@bpsb.us
Sherri Pool Sherri Pool Sherri Pool
) . Sherri.pool@bossierschools.org
sherri.pool@bossierschools.org sherri.pool@bossierschools.org
Bossier Ann Mighton
Ann.mighton@bossierschools.org
Linda Rocks
Linda.rocks@bossierschools.org
Tracy Choate
tracy.choate@bossierschools.org
James Kennedy Charles Lowder Steve Adams
) sadams@caddoschools.org
jdkennedy@caddoschools.org clowder@caddoschools.org
Caddo

Erin Harp
eaharp@caddoschools.org
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Johna Rion

Johna.rion@cpsb.org

Johna Rion

Johna.rion@cpsb.org

Matthew Rion
matthew.rion@cpsb.org

Calcasieu Paula Manuel
paula.manuel@cpsb.org
Caldwell Kaylee Foy Merrick Windham Kaylee Foy
aldwe .
kayleefoy@caldwelledu.org mwindham@caldwelledu.org kayleefoy@caldwelledu.org
Robert Kimball Eva January Eva January
Cameron eva_january@camsch.or
robert_kimball@camsch.org eva_january@camsch.org - ve 8
Ramona Spence Dr. Gwile Freeman Eric Chauvin
ericchauvin@cpsbla.or,
ramonaspence@cpsbla.org gfreeman@cpsbla.org @cp &
Catahoula

Gwile Freeman
gfreeman@cpsbla.org

Central Community

Gavin Vitter

gvitter@centralcss.org

Gavin Vitter

gvitter@centralcss.org

Gavin Vitter

gvitter@centralcss.org

City of Baker Schools

David W. Grisby

dgrisby@bakerschools.org

David W. Grisby

dgrisby@bakerschools.org

Everrett Parker

eparker@bakerschools.org

City of Bogalusa School
District

Debbie Jenkins
djenkins@bogschools.org

April Nobles
anobles@bogalusaschools.org

April Nobles
anobles@bogalusaschools.org

Claiborne

Brian Biggs

bbiggs@claibornepsb.org

Scott Martin

smartin@claibornepsb.org

Wanda Clements
wclements@claibornepsb.org
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Concordia

Sarah Wiley

sarah.wiley@cpsbla.us

Rhonda Moore

rmoore@cpsbla.us

Sarah Wiley
Sarah.wiley@cpsbla.us

DeSoto Parish

Deb Gamble
debra.gamble@desotopsb.com

Rita Davis
rita.davis@desotopsb.com

East Baton Rouge

Shelia Dudley

sdudley@ebrschools.org

Beanka Williams

bwilliams12@ebrschools.org

Cynthia Sampey
csampey@ebrpss.k12.la.us

Lizabeth Frischhertz
Ifrischhertz@ebrpss.k12.1a.us

East Carroll

Jo Ann Thompson

jthompson@e-carrollschools.org

Jo Ann Thompson

jthompson@e-carrollschools.org

Ruthie Auston
rauston@e-carrollschools.org

East Feliciana

Keisha Netterville

knetterville@efpsb.k12.la.us

Keisha Netterville

knetterville@efpsb.k12.la.us

Susan Smith
ssmith@efschools.net

Sandy Vidrine

sandy.vidrine@epsb.com

Michael Lombas

mike.lombas@epsb.com

Robert Landreneau
robert.landreneau@epsb.com

Evangeline .
Penny McDaniel
penny.mcdaniel@epsb.com

Wiley McClary Wiley McClary Angela Gossett
. agossett@fbsb.us
wmcclary@fpsb.us wmcclary@fpsb.us 8 @
Franklin .
Stacey Grieme
sgrieme@fbsb.us
Rebecca Reeder Paula Crawford Oddies Dunbar
odunbar sb.or,
becky.reeder@gpsb.org pcrawford@gpsb.org @ep &
Grant

Rebecca Reeder
Becky.reeder@gpsb.org
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Dianne LeBlanc

dleblanc@iberia.k12.la.us

Jacklene Jones

jiones@iberia.k12.la.us

Stacey Derouen
stderouen@iberia.k12.la.us

Iberia
Gwendolyn Migues
gmigues@iberia.k12.la.us
Brandie Blanchard Brandie Blanchard Brandie Blanchard
brandieblanchard@ipsb.net
brandieblanchard@ipsb.net brandieblanchard@ipsb.net @ip
Iberville -
Patricia Nichols
patricianichols@ipsb.net
Bertha Robinson Bertha Robinson Sharron Mosley
smosley@jpsb.us
Jackson robinson@jpsb.us robinson@jpsb.us y@ip
Sarakate Roberts Karen Herndon
sarakate.roberts@jppss.k12.la.us Dodie Plaisance karen.herndon@jppss.k12.la.us
dodie.plaisance@jppss.k12.la.us
Marceline Stumphler
Jefferson marceline.stumphler@jppss.k12.la.us

Breland Sternberg
breland.sternberg@jppss.k12.la.us

Jefferson Davis

Kirk Credeur

Kirk.credeur@jdpsbk12.org

Kirk Credeur

Kirk.credeur@jdpsbk12.org

Lynzie Boudreaux
lynzie.boudreaux@jdpsbki12.org

LA Schools for the Deaf and the
Visually Impaired

Annette Chelette
achelette@Isdvi.org

Annette Chelette
achelette@Isdvi.org

Annette Chelette
achelette@Isdvi.org
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Brian Hebert

Brian Hebert

Brian Butler

Lafayette bphebert@Ipssonline.com bphebert@Ipssonline.com bdbutler@Ipssonline.com
Eryn Hollier Eryn Hollier
elhollier@Ipssonline.com elhollier@lpssonline.com
Benita Deville Dr. Louis Voiron Karen Gisclair
kgisclair@lafourche.k12.la.us
bdeville@lafourche.k12.la.us Ivoiron@lafourche.k12.la.us
Lafourche Bernita Deville
bdeville@lafourche.k12.la.us
Christine Percle
cpercle@lafourche.k12.la.us
Tish Budemer Tish Budemer Robyn Smith
LaSalle i
tbudemer@lasallepsb.com tbudemer@lasallepsb.com rsmith@Iasallepsb.com
Paula Pardue Paula Pardue
Lincoln
ppardue@lincolnschools.org ppardue@lincolnschools.org
Steve Parrill Dawn Rush Matt Lavine
matthew.lavine@Ilpsb.or
stephen.parrill@lpsb.org dawn.rush@lpsb.org @lp g
Livingston Dawn Rush

dawn.rush@Ipsb.org

LSU Laboratory School

Albert Camburn

acambul@lsu.edu

Albert Camburn

acambul@l|su.edu

Madison

Kristi Perkins

kristi.perkins@madisonpsb.org

Clara Durr

clara.durr@madisonpsb.org

Clara Durr

clara.durr@madisonpsb.org

Charles Crump
Charles.crump@madisonpsb.org
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District

Monroe City Schools

Whom to contact for CIS support

and Employee Transfers?

Cassie Owens
Cassie.owens@mcschools.net

Jodie Moorhead
jodie.moorhead@mcschools.net

Whom to contact for general compass
questions

Cassie Owens

Cassie.owens@mcschools.net

Jodie Moorhead
jodie.moorhead@mcschools.net

CVR Data Managers

Lisa Coleman
lisa.coleman@mcschools.net

Morehouse

Prince Ella Williams

pwilliams@mpsb.us

Prince Ella Williams

pwilliams@mpsb.us

Ralph Davenport
rdavenport@mpsb.us

Jamie Sharpton
jsharpton@mpsb.us

Stacy Hammonds
shammonds@mpsb.us

Natchitoches

Linda Page
Ipage@nat.k12.1a.us

Linda Page
Ipage@nat.k12.1a.us

Adrienne Theus
Adrienne@nat.k12.la.us

Orleans

District

Dominique Wilson

dwilson@opsb.us

Whom to contact for CIS support and

Employee Transfers?

Dominique Wilson

dwilson@opsb.us

Whom to contact for general
compass

Michele Walker
michele_walker@opsb.us

Gail Audrict
gail_audrict@nops.k12.la.us

Dominique Wilson_
dwilson@opsb.us

Areah Bocage
areah_bocage@opsb.us
CVR Data Managers
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Ouachita

Kathy Evans
kevans@opsb.net

Crystal Armstrong
carmstrong@opsb.net

Tammy Tinsley (Employee Transfers)
ttinsley@opsb.net

Tereatha Chisley
chisley@opsb.net

Jason Ambrose
jambrose@opsb.net

Dee Daigle Dee Daigle Dee Daigle
ddaigle@ppsb.org ddaigle@ppsb.org ddaigle@ppsb.org
Plaguemines
Teri Buras
tburas@ppsb.org
Lisa D'Aquila Huffaker Lisa D'Aquila Huffaker Lisa D’Aquila

Pointe Coupee

lisa.huffaker@pcpsb.net

lisa.huffaker@pcpsb.net

lisa.huffaker@pcpsb.net

Carlos delLeon
carlos.deLeon@pcpsb.net

Emily Weatherford

emily.weatherford@rpsb.us

Vicki Younger

vicki.younger@rpsb.us

Vicki Younger
vicki.younger@rspsb.us

Rapides
Dwayne Willis
dwayne.willis@rspsb.us
Stephen Long Stephen Long Jerry Carlisle
jcarlisle@rrpsb.com
slongl@rrbulldogs.com slongl @rrbulldogs.com ) @rrp
. . Stephen Long
Red River James Prosperie (Employee Transfers) | Alison Hughes slongl@rrbulldogs.com

carey@rrpsh.com

ahughes@rrbulldogs.com

John Gardner
jgardner@rrpsb.com
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Harold Gallman

Harold Gallman

Rhonda Childress

Richland hgallman@richland.k12.la.us hgallman@richland.k12.la.us rchild@richland.k12.la.us
Shane Wright Melissa Lee Melissa Lee
mlee@sabine.k12.la.us
shanew@sabine.k12.la.us mlee@sabine.k12.la.us @
Sabine
Shane Wright
shanew@sabine.k12.la.us
Conrad Browne Charles Raviotta George Cancienne Jr
St. Bernard chrowne@sbpsb.org craviotta@sbpsb.org george.cancienne@sbpsb.org
Stephanie Steib Frederick Treuting Cayce Gunter
cgunter@stcharles.k12.la.us
ssteib@stcharles.k12.la.us ftreutingl @stcharles.k12.la.us 8 @
St. Charles Cynthia Morantine
cmorantine@stcharles.k12.la.us
Sonia Fields Gutierrez Sonia Fields Gutierrez Sonia Fields Gutierrez
St. Helena
sgutierrez@sthpk-12.net sgutierrez@sthpk-12.net sgutierrez@sthpk-12.net
Carol Webre 225.258.4504 Carol Webre 225.258.4504 Rhonda Lee
cwebre@stjames.k12.la.us cwebre@stjames.k12.la.us rlee@stjames.k12.la.us
St. James

Rhonda Lee 225.258.4516
rlee@stjames.k12.1a.us

Rhonda Lee 225.258.4516
rlee@stjames.k12.1a.us

St. John the Baptist

Bonnie Dinvaut

bdinvaut@stjohn.k12.la.us

Page Eschette
peschette@stjohn.k12.la.us

Shannon Smith
shsmith@stjohn.k12.la.us

Bob Bourgeois
bbourgeoisjr@stjohn.k12.la.us
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District Whom to contact for CIS Whom to contact for general CVR Data Managers
support and employee transfers? compass questions?

Gloria Malbrough Matthew Scruggins Angela Cassimere

St. Landry amg2762@slp.k12.1a.us
gom8917@slp.k12.la.us mlis3111@slp.k12.1a.us
Kellie Leblanc Kellie Leblanc Christine Foster

. . . . . , christine_foster@saintmartinschools.or;
kellie_leblanc@saintmartinschools.org |kellie_leblanc@saintmartinschools.org - &
Kellie Leblanc

) kellie_leblanc@saintmartinschools.org
St. Martin

Victoria Sinegal
Victoria_sinegal@saintmartinschools.org

Debra Mitchell Debra Mitchell Irene Mouton
imouton@stmary.k12.la.us

dsmitchell@stmary.k12.la.us dsmitchell@stmary.k12.la.us

St. Mary Debra Mitchell
dsmitchell@stmary.k12.1a.us
Richard Clanton Regina Sanford Regina Sanford
Regina.sanford@stpsb.org Regina.sanford@stpsb.org

brandon.clanton@stpsb.org

St. Tammany Julie Matte

Cathy Aime -
ulie.matte@stpsb.or
Cathy.aime@stpsb.org J @stp &

Louis Boullion
Louis.boullion@stpsb.org

Darlene Finch
Darlene.finch@stpsb.org

Theressa Noustens
Theressa.noustens@stpsb.org

LaKesa B. Dixon LaKesa B. Dixon
Southern Lab School

Lakesa_dixon@sulabschool.org Lakesa_dixon@sulabschool.org
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mailto:Lakesa_dixon@sulabschool.org

Ronald Genco

ronald.genco@tangischools.org

Theresa Hamilton

theresa.hamilton@tangischools.org

Julie Larkin
Julie.larkin@tangischools.org

Tangipahoa
Andrew Williams
Andrew.williams@tangischools.org
William Fletcher William Fletcher William Fletcher
wmfletch@tensaspsb.or
Tensas wmfletch@tensaspsb.org wmfletch@tensaspsb.org @ P 8
Walt Prejean Dr. Debra Yarbrough Walt Prejean
. waltprejean@tpsd.or
waltprejean@tpsd.org dyarbrough@tpsd.org prejean@tp 8
Carol Davis
Terrebonne cwdavis@tpsd.org
Maria Vice
mariavice@tpsd.org
Debbie Plummer Cynthia Gatson Debbie Plummer
Union . lummerd@unionpsd.or
plummerd@unionpsd.org gatsonc@unionpsd.org P P g
Patsy Terral
terralp@unionpsd.org
E. Paul Hebert Russ Adams
russ.adams@vpsb.net
Vermillion paul.hebert@vpsb.net
Joyce Rauchele
Joyce.raeuchle@vpsb.net
Renita Page Renita Page Don Gallemore
Vernon dgallemo@vpsb.k12.la.us

Renitapage@vpsb.k12.la.us

Renitapage@vpsb.k12.1a.us

Joan Simmons

jsimmons@vpsb.k12.la.us

-
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Jackie Jenkins Jackie Jenkins Tricia Smith
Washington jienkins@wpsb.org jjenkins@wpsb.org tsmith@wpsb.org
Charlotte Dean Charlotte Dean Charlotte Dean
ccdean@websterpsb.or
ccdean@websterpsb.org ccdean@websterpsb.org @ P &
Webster

Elaine Morgan
emorgan@websterpsb.org

West Baton Rouge

Tammy Seneca

tammy.seneca@wbrschools.net

Annette Mire

annette.mire@wbrschools.net

Cody Sarradet
csarradet@wbrschools.k12.la.us

Tammy Seneca
tammy.seneca@wbrschools.net

West Carroll

Emily Bradley

emilybradley@wcpsb.com

Emily Bradley

emilybradley@wcpsb.com

Sharon Ward
sharon.ward@wcpsb.com

West Feliciana

Beverly Grant
GrantB@wfpsb.org

Zanovia Curtis
curtisz@wfpsb.org

Beverly Grant
GrantB@wfpsb.org

Zanovia Curtis
curtisz@wfpsb.org

Stephen Comfort
comforts@wfpsb.org

Winn

Amy Seward

aseward@winnpsb.org

Alfred (Al) Simmons

asimmons@winnpsb.org

Amy Seward
aseward@winnpsb.org

Alfred Simmons
asimmons@winnpsb.org

Jan Anyan
janyan@winnpsb.org

Zachary Community

Schools

Yolanda Williams

yolanda.williams @zacharyschools.org

Kelly Hinote
Kelly.Hinote@zacharyschools.org

Yolanda Williams

yolanda.williams @zacharyschools.org

Kelly Hinote
Kelly.Hinote@zacharyschools.org

Gwendoyn Longmire
gwen.longmire@zacharyschools.org
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DEPARTMENT of

EDUGATION

louisiona Believes

LEAs needing to request employee transfers from type 2, 4, and 5 charter schools should click here to identify the appropriate point of contact.

Charter School contacts are supported by the Manager of School Performance assigned to their LEA:

Troave’ Profice Director of Charter Accountability troave.profice@la.gov (504)373-6200 x20123
Max Daigh Manager of School Performance max.daigh@la.gov (504)373-6200 x20033
Olin Parker Manager of School Performance olin.parker@la.gov (504)373-6200 x20029
Kristine Barker Manager of School Performance kristine.barker2 @la.gov (504)373-6200 x20106
Torry Chatman Manager of School Performance torry.chatman@la.gov (504)373-6200 x20129
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https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1ykgtS-x8EuynxQV0wLQKbmTVkp33XwPt6qHTpBE_qYQ/edit#gid=0
mailto:troave.profice@la.gov
mailto:max.daigh@la.gov
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Educators for Quality Alternatives The NET Charter High School Olin Parker
FirstLine Schools, Inc. Arthur Ashe Charter School Max Daigh
John Dibert Community School Max Daigh
Joseph S. Clark Preparatory High School Max Daigh
Langston Hughes Charter Academy Max Daigh
Samuel J. Green Charter School Max Daigh

Friends of King

Dr. Martin Luther King Charter School for Sci/Tech

Torry Chatman

Joseph A. Craig Charter School

Torry Chatman

Friendship Louisiana, Inc.

Capitol High School

Olin Parker

Future Is Now Schools: New Orleans, Inc.

John McDonogh High School

Kristine Barker

Howard School

Howard School

Institute for Academic Excellence

Sophie B. Wright Institute of Academic Excellence

Torry Chatman

International School of Louisiana

International School of Louisiana

Torry Chatman

Jefferson Chamber Foundation Academy

JCFA-East

Olin Parker

Knowledge is Power Program (KIPP) N.O.

KIPP Believe College Prep (Phillips)

Kristine Barker

KIPP Central City Academy

Kristine Barker

KIPP Central City Primary

Kristine Barker

KIPP McDonogh 15 School for the Creative Arts

Kristine Barker

KIPP New Orleans Leadership Academy

Kristine Barker

KIPP Renaissance High School

Kristine Barker

Lagniappe Academies of New Orleans

Lagniappe Academy of New Orleans

Kristine Barker

Lake Charles Charter Academy Foundation, Inc.

Lake Charles Charter Academy

Max Daigh

Learning Solutions, Inc.

Vision Academy

Olin Parker

Louisiana Achievement Charter Academies

Advantage Charter Academy

Torry Chatman

Willow Charter Academy

Torry Chatman

Louisiana Connections Academy

Louisiana Connections Academy

Torry Chatman

Louisiana Key Academy

Louisiana Key Academy

Torry Chatman

Louisiana School for Math Science & the Arts

Louisiana School for Math Science & the Arts

Louisiana Special Education Center

Louisiana Special Education Center

Lycee Francais de la Nouvelle-Orleans Lycee Francais de la Nouvelle-Orleans Max Daigh
Madison-Tallulah Education Center Tallulah Charter School Torry Chatman
The MAX Charter School The MAX Charter School Olin Parker
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DEPARTMENT of

EDUCATION

Llouisiana Believes

Milestone Academy

Milestone Academy

Troave/Kristine

Miller-McCoy Academy for Math and Business Miller-McCoy Academy for Mathematics and Business Olin Parker
Morris Jeff Community School Morris Jeff Community School Max Daigh
New Beginnings Schools Foundation Gentilly Terrace Elementary School Olin Parker
Lake Area New Tech Early College High School Olin Parker
Nelson Elementary School Olin Parker
Pierre A. Capdau Learning Academy Olin Parker

New Orleans Center for Creative Arts

New Orleans Center for Creative Arts

New Orleans Charter Schools Foundation

McDonogh #28 City Park Academy

Kristine Barker

New Orleans College Preparatory Academies

Cohen College Prep

Kristine Barker

Lawrence D. Crocker College Prep

Kristine Barker

Sylvanie Williams College Prep

Kristine Barker

New Orleans Military/Maritime Academy New Orleans Military/Maritime Academy Max Daigh
New Vision Learning Academy New Vision Learning Academy Max Daigh
Northshore Charter School, Inc. Northshore Charter School Olin Parker
Outreach Community Development Corporation (OCDC) JS Clark Leadership Academy Torry Chatman
Pelican Educational Foundation Kenilworth Science and Technology Charter School Olin Parker
ReNEW-Reinventing Education, Inc. ReNEW Accelerated High School City Park Campus Max Daigh
ReNEW Accelerated High School West Bank Campus Max Daigh
ReNEW Cultural Arts Academy at Live Oak Elementary Max Daigh
ReNEW Dolores T. Aaron Elementary Max Daigh
ReNEWSchaumburg Elementary Max Daigh
ReNEW SciTech Academy at Laurel Max Daigh
Shreveport Charter School, Inc. Linwood Public Charter School Kristine Barker
South Louisiana Charter Foundation, Inc. Baton Rouge Charter Academy at Mid-City Max Daigh
Southwest Louisiana Charter Acad. Foundation, Inc. Southwest Louisiana Charter School Max Daigh
Spirit of Excellence Academy Edgar P. Harney Spirit of Excellence Academy Max Daigh
Success Preparatory Academy Success Preparatory Academy Olin Parker
VB Glencoe Charter Glencoe Charter School Olin Parker

Voices for International Business & Education

International High School of New Orleans

Torry Chatman
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